WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1963

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 184

(By Miss Isapia & Mir. Damora)

PASSED 1963

In Effect nisity days from Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia 3-15-63

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

781#

ENROLLED House Bill No. 186

(By Miss Tsapis and Mr. D'Aurora)

[Passed March 6, 1963; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nineteen, article five-a, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to repeal of inconsistent acts and purposes of civil service law for paid police departments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nineteen, article five-a, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 19. Inconsistent Acts Repealed; Purpose of 2 Article.—All acts and parts of acts of the Legislature of

- 3 the state of West Virginia, general, special, local or
- 4 municipal charters, or parts thereof, in relation to any
- 5 civil service measure affecting the paid police departments
- 6 of any city or municipality inconsistent with this article
- 7 shall be, and the same are hereby repealed insofar as such
- 8 inconsistencies shall exist. It is understood and intended
- 9 by this act to furnish a complete and exclusive system
- 10 for the appointment, promotion, reduction, removal and
- 11 reinstatement of all officers and policemen of said police
- 12 departments in all cities and municipalities of five thou-
- 13 sand population or more, wherein the members of the
- 14 police department are paid.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

O. Ray Parker

Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
· ·
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Howard Wlarron
Rresident of the Sengte Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 14th
day of March , 1963.
Governor
7